Service Bulletin SB-63
Copyright © COMET AG  SB-63 / Page 1 of 10 Issue date: 02-Jul-2007
Business Unit Vacuum Capacitors  Replaces: 30-Mar-2007
Service Bulletin SB-63
V 1.1
Electrical Installation ID - 400
Table of Contents

• Technical specifications
• Overview of the product range
• Type designation
SB-61  Drive Unit
• Drive unit product lines
• Description of the drive unit components
SB-62  Introduction to Stepping Motors
• Principal function of stepper motors
• Control system of the drive unit
SB-63  Electrical Installation ID-400
• Stepping driver control signals and connections for EXPERT ID
SB-64  Electrical Installation ID-1200
• Stepping driver control signals and connections for EXPERT ID
SB-65  Electrical Installation ID-2800
• Stepping driver control signals and connections for EXPERT ID
SB-66  Electrical Installation ID-5400
• Stepping driver control signals and connections for EXPERT ID
SB-67  Step/Direction; Clockwise / Counter clockwise (CW/CCW) Interface
• Stepping driver signals
• Stepping driver timing diagram
SB-68  Software Protocol Interface RS-232
• Specification of the interface
• Frame structure
• Communication protocol between the ID and the host system
SB-69  Software Protocol Interface RS-485
• Specification
• Frame structure
• Communication protocol between the ID and the host system
SB-70  Software Protocol Interface I
2
C
• Available soon
SB-71  Software Protocol Interface SPI
• Available soon
SB-72  Safety Aspects of Integrated Drives
• Capacitor
• Electrical Insulation between ID and Capacitor
SB-73  Test results for Integrated Drives
• Tests of components
• Life time tests
DATA SHEETS are available for each Integrated Drive
SB-60 / Electrical Installation ID - 400 Overview of Driver Unit ID – 400
Copyright © COMET AG                                          SB-63 / Page 3 of 10 Issue date: 30-Mar-2007
Business Unit Vacuum Capacitors
1 Overview of Driver Unit ID – 400
Picture 1 Component parts for driver unit ID – 400.
Motor driver and microcontroller
The PCB provides various functions.
The major task is to control the
motion of the stepping-motor that
drives the capacitor.
Stepper motor
A stepper motor is a brushless
synchronous electric motor that
divides a full rotation typical into 200
steps.
Mounting tube
The mounting tube is mechanically
strong enough to serve as the single
mounting feature for the Motorised
Capacitor module in the matching
network.
Ground flange
To attach the module to a ground
plane, e. g. the bulkhead in a
matching network.
IFLEX coupler
The IFLEX coupler insulates the lead
screw of the variable vacuum